FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 8 100A

CLERK, SUPPLY OUR

Chief Deputy Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 86,061

SALLY ROE, et al,

Respondents.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SCHOOL BOARD AND MERRICK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GORDON D. CHERR
FLA BAR ID# 0293318
McCONNAUGHHAY, ROLAND,
MAIDA & CHERR, P.A.
101 North Monroe St, Suite 900
P.O. Drawer 229
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(904) 222-8121

C. GRAHAM CAROTHERS
FLA BAR ID#012072
MACFARLANE AUSLEY FERGUSON
& MCMULLEN
227 South Calhoun Street
P.O. Box 391
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(904) 224-9115

Attorneys for Respondents School Board and Merrick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ī	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTORY NOTE	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I: Tucker v. Resha, 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994) and the rationale expressed therein does not permit or even relate to interlocutory review of an order denying a motion to dismiss based upon the defense of a sovereign immunity. An Order denying a motion to dismiss based upon the defense of sovereign immunity is not entitled to interlocutory review	8
POINT II: No public policy justifies modification of the Final Judgment Rule to allow for interlocutory appeal of orders denying motions to dismiss based upon sovereign immunity	24
POINT III: Given the present status of this case including previous factual development and the School Board's Crossclaim against DOE, it is not possible to conclude, at this juncture, that DOE is immune from suit	29
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
Barnett Bank v. Statewide Mortgage Corp., 464 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)
BE&K, Inc. v. Seminole Kraft Corp., 583 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
Blevins v. Denny, 443 S.E.2d 354 (North Carolina App. 1994)
<u>Brooks v. Owens</u> , 97 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1957)
<u>City of Houston v. Kilburn</u> , 849 S.W.2d 810 (Texas 1993)
<u>City of Mission v. Ramirez</u> , 865 S.W.2d 579 (Tex. App. 1993)
<u>City of Orlando v. Kazarian</u> , 481 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)
Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Cor., 337 U.S. 541 (1949)
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983)
Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County, 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)
Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. Whaley, 574 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1991)
Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. Yamuni, 529 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1988)
Department of Transportation v. Wallis, 659 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)
Employers Overload of Dade County v. Robinson, 642 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)

<u>Fieselman v. State</u> , 566 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1990)
Florida Dept. of Highway Safety v. Desmond, 568 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
<u>Florida Med. Malpractice v. Indem. Ins.</u> , 652 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)
<u>Gilbert v. Richardson</u> , 452 S.E.2d 476 (Ga. 1994) 20
<u>Griesel v. Hamlin</u> , 963 F.2d 338 (11th Cir. 1992) 20
<u>Huff v. Goldcoast Jet Ski Rentals, Inc.</u> , 515 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)
<u>Kaisner v. Kolb</u> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)
Lee County Board of Supervisors v. Fortune, 611 So. 2d 927 (Miss. 1992)
<u>Martin-Johnson v. Savage</u> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)
McCain v. Florida Power Corp., 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1986)
Office of the State Attorney v. Parrotino, 628 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Page v. Ezell</u> , 452 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)
<u>Parrotino v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 612 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)
Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission v. Jellig, 563 A.2d 202 (Comm. Ct. Pa. 1989)
Pullman Construction Industries v. United States of America, 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)
Richland Dev. Co. v. East Cherry Creek
Valley Water and San. Dist., 899 P.2d 371 (Colorado App. 1992)

Article VII, §1(c), Florida Constitution	•	•	•	•		13
Rule 9.130, Fla.R.App.Proc	•					9,25
Rule 1.070(i), Fla.R.Civ.Proc	•				•	2
Rule 5, Mississippi Rules of Appellate Procedure.			•			22
Colorado Statutes, §24-10-108			•	•	•	25
Texas Civil Practice & Rem Code §51.014	•		•		•	25
Texas Civil Practice & Rem Code §51.014(5)						25
